

Case No. S236765

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 17 2017

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*

Deputy

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., *et al.*

Defendants and Appellants.



After Order Certifying Question by the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MCCORMICK, BARSTOW, SHEPPARD,  
WAYTE & CARRUTH LLP  
\* Patrick Fredette, #207284  
*patrick.fredette@mccormickbarstow.com*  
Christopher Ryan, #294854  
*christopher.ryan@mccormickbarstow.com*  
7647 North Fresno Street  
Fresno, California 93720  
Telephone: (559) 433-1300  
Facsimile: (559) 433-2300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents Liberty Surplus Insurance  
Corporation and Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc.

Case No. S236765

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPORATION, *et al.*

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

LEDESMA AND MEYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., *et al.*

Defendants and Appellants.

---

After Order Certifying Question by the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

MCCORMICK, BARSTOW, SHEPPARD,  
WAYTE & CARRUTH LLP  
\* Patrick Fredette, #207284  
*patrick.fredette@mccormickbarstow.com*  
Christopher Ryan, #294854  
*christopher.ryan@mccormickbarstow.com*  
7647 North Fresno Street  
Fresno, California 93720  
Telephone: (559) 433-1300  
Facsimile: (559) 433-2300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents Liberty Surplus Insurance  
Corporation and Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Factual Background Relating to the <i>Doe</i> Action.....	3
A.    The Cesar Chavez Middle School Project.....	3
B.    Hecht’s Background and Employment by L&M.....	4
C.    The Allegations of the <i>Doe</i> Action.....	5
D.    Hecht’s Criminal Conviction.....	7
E.    Rulings and Termination of the <i>Doe</i> Action .....	7
II.   The Liberty Policies.....	9
A.    The LSIC Policy .....	9
B.    The LIUI Policy.....	10
III.  Liberty’s Reservation of Rights and Defense of L&M in the <i>Doe</i> Action.....	11
IV.  Procedural History of This Coverage Action .....	13
A.    In the District Court.....	13
B.    Before the Ninth Circuit .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    L&M Cannot Meet its Burden to Establish Coverage.....	16
A.    L&M Has the Burden to Establish Coverage in the First Instance, and L&M’s Characterization of the “Occurrence” Requirement as Exclusionary Is Incorrect.....	16
B.    The Acts That Caused The “Bodily Injury” Are Inherently Non-Accidental .....	18

II.	L&M’s Argument that an “Occurrence” Analysis Should be Independent of the Immediate Cause of Harm is Not Supported by California Law .....	20
A.	L&M’s Forced Interpretation of This Court’s Precedents Is Mistaken .....	20
1.	<i>Geddes &amp; Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co.</i> .....	21
2.	<i>Hogan v. Midland Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> .....	23
3.	<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of So. Calif.</i> .....	27
4.	<i>Minkler v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> .....	30
B.	The Liberty Policies Require that the Injury-Causing Act Itself Define if an “Occurrence” is Present .....	32
1.	<i>Insurance Coverage is Not Coextensive With an Insured’s Potential Tort Liability</i> .....	32
2.	<i>The “Occurrence” Language Imposes an Objective Standard</i> .....	35
C.	L&M Incorrectly Contends that “Trigger of Coverage” Cases Have Improperly Influenced Decisions as to What Constitutes an “Occurrence” .....	39
III.	L&M’s Argument in Relation to the “Unexpected Consequences” of Deliberate Acts is Misplaced .....	41
A.	The Issue, As Framed by L&M, is Not Determinative for this Action .....	41
B.	<i>Merced</i> Was Correctly Decided and Reasoned, and Did Not Particularly Rely on <i>Unigard</i> .....	49
C.	The <i>Merced</i> Opinion is Not the Result of a “Scrivener’s Error” .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38 .....	17, 18, 35
<i>American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Bay Area Cab Lease, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1991) 756 F.Supp. 1287 .....	14, 42, 43, 44
<i>Aspen Internat. Capital Corp. v. Marsch</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1199 .....	53
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183 .....	17
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254 .....	18
<i>Century Transit Sys., Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 121 .....	37
<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 846 .....	19
<i>Chu v. Canadian Indem. Co.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 86 .....	49
<i>Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787 .....	16, 17, 19, 30
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1205 .....	20
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. California</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 671 .....	27
<i>Delgado v. Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. California</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302 .....	15, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 40, 44
<i>Do v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1210 .....	54
<i>Dyer v. Northbrook Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1540 .....	19, 20
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir.2003) 330 F.3d 1214 .....	39
<i>Farmer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2004) 311 F. Supp. 2d 884 .....	37, 38, 39

<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1199 .....	34, 38
<i>FMC Corp. v. Plaisted &amp; Companies</i> (1998) 61 Cal. App. 4th 1132 .....	32
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Eanes</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 566 .....	14, 41, 42
<i>Geddes &amp; Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co.</i> (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 558 .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 54
<i>Gill v. Epstein</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 611 .....	53
<i>Hauenstein v. Saint Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> (1954) 242 Minn. 354 .....	22
<i>Hogan v. Midland Nat. Ins. Co.</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 761 .....	26
<i>Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 3 Cal. 3d 553 .....	20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32
<i>In re Candelario</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 702 .....	55
<i>J. C. Penney Casualty Ins. Co. v. M. K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal. 3d 1009 .....	18, 48
<i>L.A. Checker Cab Co-op., Inc. v. First Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 767 .....	39
<i>Liberty Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma and Meyer Const. Co., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 834 F.3d 998 .....	16
<i>Maples v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 641 .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Marchel v. Bunger</i> (1975) 13 Wash.App. 81 .....	53
<i>Merced Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41 .....	3, 14, 29, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Meyer v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 321 .....	48
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 315 .....	20, 30, 31, 32
<i>Napa Cmty. Redevelopment Agency v. Cont'l Ins. Companies</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 1238 .....	33

<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Briones</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 796 .....	18
<i>Quan v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 583 .....	18, 30
<i>Richards v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1891) 89 Cal. 170 .....	22, 54
<i>Rock v. Travelers' Ins. Co.</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 462 .....	55
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Whitaker</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 532 .....	19
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 161 Cal. App. 3d 1199 .....	20
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 317 .....	46, 47
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Frake</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 568 .....	47, 48
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94 .....	34
<i>State v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008 .....	33
<i>Tijsseling v. Gen. Acc. etc. Assur. Corp.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	40
<i>Underwriters v. Purdie</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 57 .....	36, 37
<i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 20 Wash.App. 261 .....	51, 54
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1 .....	16, 17
<i>Zuckerman v. Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 460 .....	21, 54, 55
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	53
